

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.4388 OF 2023**

Shree Virupaksha Shree Girswami  
Manorkar Math Nashik And Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The Joint Charity Commissioner  
Nashik Region, Nashik And Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.7681 OF 2023**

Shree Virupaksha Guru Shree Girswami  
Manorkar Math, Nashik And Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Shree Virupaksh Shivacharya  
Manurkar Maharaj And Anr. ...Respondents

.....

Mr. P. B. Shah a/w Ms. Gunjan Shah for the Petitioners.

Mr. P. G. Sawant, AGP for the Respondent.

.....

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : 2 AUGUST 2023**

**P.C. :-**

Writ Petition (St) No.7681 of 2023 does not pertain to assignment of this Court. The Petitioners, therefore shall seek necessary direction from the Registry.

**( N.R. BORKAR, J. )**