

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4388 OF 2023
WITH
CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 189 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 12077 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 12078 OF 2023**

Shree Virupaksha Shree Girswami Manorkar Math ...Petitioners
Nashik And Ors

Versus

The Joint Charity Commissioner Nashik Region ...Respondents
Nashik And Ors

Mr. P. B. Shah a/w Ms. Gunjan Shah, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP No. 4388/2023 and CRA No. 189/2024.

Mr. Tuushar Sonawane, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP No. 12077/2023 & WP No. 12078/2023.

Mrs. S. D. Chipade, AGP for the Respondent-State in WP No. 4388/2023.

Ms. Savina Cresto, AGP for the Respondent-State in WP No. 12077/2023.

Mr. Nelson Rajan, AGP for the Respondent-State in WP No. 12078/2023.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 23, 2025

P. C. :

1. With consent of the parties, stand over to 21.01.2026.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]