

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4388 OF 2023**

Shree Virupaksha Shree Girswami Manorkar Math  
Nashik and Others

...Petitioners

**Versus**

Joint Charity Commissioner, Nashik Region, Nashik  
and Others

...Respondents

**AND**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 12078 OF 2023**

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 12077 OF 2023**

*Mr. Gunjan Shah for Petitioners in WP No. 4388 of 2023*

*Ms. Gunjan Shah for Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 in WP No. 12078 of 2023.*

*Mr. Tushar N. Sonawane for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in WP No. 4388 of 2023 and for Petitioner in WP No. 12078 of 2023, 12077 of 2023.*

*Ms. S. D. Chipade, AGP for Respondent-State.*

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : JANUARY 21, 2026.**

**P. C. :**

1. Mr. Sonawane submits that no instructions are received from Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 who are also the Petitioner in the connected Petitions listed at Sr. No. 34 today. He seeks time. Stand over to **11<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.**

2. It is made clear that on the next date, the matters will proceed for hearing and appropriate instructions to be obtained before the next date.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**